

Safety Data Sheet

According to OSHA HCS 2012 (29 CFR 1910.1200)



SECTION 1: Identification

Product Identifier	Turbine Oil
Other means of identification	Phillips 66 Turbine Oil 32 Phillips 66 Turbine Oil 46 Phillips 66 Turbine Oil 68 Phillips 66 Turbine Oil 100
SDS Number	LBPH778982
Relevant identified uses	Turbine Oil
Uses advised against	All others
24 Hour Emergency Phone Number	CHEMTREC 1-800-424-9300 CHEMTREC Mexico 01-800-681-9531

Manufacturer/Supplier	SDS Information	Customer Service
Phillips 66 Lubricants P.O. Box 4428 Houston, TX 77210	Phone: 800-762-0942 Email: SDS@P66.com URL: www.Phillips66.com	U.S.: 800-368-7128 or International: 1-832-765-2500 Technical Information 1-877-445-9198

SECTION 2: Hazard identification

Classified Hazards	Hazards Not Otherwise Classified (HNOC)
---------------------------	--

This material is not hazardous under the criteria of the Federal OSHA Hazard Communication Standard 29CFR 1910.1200. PHNOC: None known

HHNOC: None known

Label Elements

No classified hazards

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

Chemical Name	CASRN	Concentration ¹
Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated heavy paraffinic	64742-54-7	>95

¹ All concentrations are percent by weight unless ingredient is a gas. Gas concentrations are in percent by volume.

SECTION 4: First aid measures

Eye Contact: If irritation or redness develops from exposure, flush eyes with clean water. If symptoms persist, seek medical attention.

Skin Contact: Remove contaminated shoes and clothing and cleanse affected area(s) thoroughly by washing with mild soap and water or a waterless hand cleaner. If irritation or redness develops and persists, seek medical attention.

Inhalation: First aid is not normally required. If breathing difficulties develop, move victim away from source of exposure and into fresh air in a position comfortable for breathing. Seek immediate medical attention.

Ingestion: First aid is not normally required; however, if swallowed and symptoms develop, seek medical attention.

Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed: Inhalation of oil mists or vapors generated at elevated temperatures may cause respiratory irritation. Accidental ingestion can result in minor irritation of the digestive tract, nausea and diarrhea. Prolonged or repeated contact may dry skin and cause irritation.

Notes to Physician: Acute aspirations of large amounts of oil-laden material may produce a serious aspiration pneumonia. Patients who aspirate these oils should be followed for the development of long-term sequelae. Inhalation exposure to oil mists below current workplace exposure limits is unlikely to cause pulmonary abnormalities.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

NFPA 704 Hazard Class

Health: 0 Flammability: 1 Instability: 0



0 (Minimal)
1 (Slight)
2 (Moderate)
3 (Serious)
4 (Severe)

Extinguishing Media: Dry chemical, carbon dioxide, foam, or water spray is recommended. Water or foam may cause frothing of materials heated above 212°F / 100°C. Carbon dioxide can displace oxygen. Use caution when applying carbon dioxide in confined spaces. Simultaneous use of foam and water on the same surface is to be avoided as water destroys the foam.

Specific hazards arising from the chemical

Unusual Fire & Explosion Hazards: This material may burn, but will not ignite readily. If container is not properly cooled, it can rupture in the heat of a fire.

Hazardous Combustion Products: Combustion may yield smoke, carbon monoxide, and other products of incomplete combustion. Oxides of sulfur, nitrogen or phosphorus may also be formed.

Special protective actions for firefighters: For fires beyond the initial stage, emergency responders in the immediate hazard area should wear protective clothing. When the potential chemical hazard is unknown, in enclosed or confined spaces, a self contained breathing apparatus should be worn. In addition, wear other appropriate protective equipment as conditions warrant (see Section 8).

Isolate the hazard area and deny entry to unnecessary and unprotected personnel Stop spill/release if it can be done safely. Move undamaged containers from immediate hazard area if it can be done safely Water spray may be useful in minimizing or dispersing vapors and to protect personnel. Cool equipment exposed to fire with water, if it can be done safely. Avoid spreading burning liquid with water used for cooling purposes.

See Section 9 for Flammable Properties including Flash Point and Flammable (Explosive) Limits

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures: This material may burn, but will not ignite readily. Keep all sources of ignition away from spill/release. Stay upwind and away from spill/release. Avoid direct contact with material. For large spillages, notify persons down wind of the spill/release, isolate immediate hazard area and keep unauthorized personnel out. Wear appropriate protective equipment, including respiratory protection, as conditions warrant (see Section 8). See Sections 2 and 7 for additional information on hazards and precautionary measures.

Environmental Precautions: Stop and contain spill/release if it can be done safely. Prevent spilled material from entering sewers, storm drains, other unauthorized drainage systems, and natural waterways. Use water sparingly to minimize environmental contamination and reduce disposal requirements. If spill occurs on water notify appropriate authorities and advise shipping of any hazard. Spills into or upon navigable waters, the contiguous zone, or adjoining shorelines that cause a sheen or discoloration on the surface of the water, may require notification of the National Response Center (phone number 800-424-8802).

Methods and material for containment and cleaning up: Notify relevant authorities in accordance with all applicable regulations. Immediate cleanup of any spill is recommended. Dike far ahead of spill for later recovery or disposal. Absorb spill with inert material such as sand or vermiculite, and place in suitable container for disposal. If spilled on water remove with appropriate methods (e.g. skimming, booms or absorbents). In case of soil contamination, remove contaminated soil for remediation or

disposal, in accordance with local regulations.

Recommended measures are based on the most likely spillage scenarios for this material; however local conditions and regulations may influence or limit the choice of appropriate actions to be taken. See Section 13 for information on appropriate disposal.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

Precautions for safe handling: Keep away from flames and hot surfaces. Wash thoroughly after handling. Use good personal hygiene practices and wear appropriate personal protective equipment (see section 8). Spills will produce very slippery surfaces. Do not enter confined spaces such as tanks or pits without following proper entry procedures such as ASTM D-4276 and 29CFR 1910.146. Do not wear contaminated clothing or shoes.

Conditions for safe storage: Keep container(s) tightly closed and properly labeled. Use and store this material in cool, dry, well-ventilated area away from heat and all sources of ignition. Store only in approved containers. Keep away from any incompatible material (see Section 10). Protect container(s) against physical damage.

"Empty" containers retain residue and may be dangerous. Do not pressurize, cut, weld, braze, solder, drill, grind, or expose such containers to heat, flame, sparks, or other sources of ignition. They may explode and cause injury or death. "Empty" drums should be completely drained, properly bunged, and promptly shipped to the supplier or a drum reconditioner. All containers should be disposed of in an environmentally safe manner and in accordance with governmental regulations. Before working on or in tanks which contain or have contained this material, refer to OSHA regulations, ANSI Z49.1, and other references pertaining to cleaning, repairing, welding, or other contemplated operations.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

Chemical Name	ACGIH	OSHA	Phillips 66
Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated heavy paraffinic	---	---	TWA: 5 mg/m ³ STEL: 10 mg/m ³ as Oil Mist, if Generated

Note: State, local or other agencies or advisory groups may have established more stringent limits. Consult an industrial hygienist or similar professional, or your local agencies, for further information.

Engineering controls: If current ventilation practices are not adequate to maintain airborne concentrations below the established exposure limits, additional engineering controls may be required.

Eye/Face Protection: The use of eye/face protection is not normally required; however, good industrial hygiene practice suggests the use of eye protection that meets or exceeds ANSI Z.87.1 whenever working with chemicals.

Skin/Hand Protection: The use of skin protection is not normally required; however, good industrial hygiene practice suggests the use of gloves or other appropriate skin protection whenever working with chemicals. Suggested protective materials: Nitrile

Respiratory Protection: Where there is potential for airborne exposure above the exposure limit a NIOSH certified air purifying respirator equipped with R or P95 filters may be used.

A respiratory protection program that meets or is equivalent to OSHA 29 CFR 1910.134 and ANSI Z88.2 should be followed whenever workplace conditions warrant a respirator's use. Air purifying respirators provide limited protection and cannot be used in atmospheres that exceed the maximum use concentration (as directed by regulation or the manufacturer's instructions), in oxygen deficient (less than 19.5 percent oxygen) situations, or under conditions that are immediately dangerous to life and health (IDLH).

Suggestions provided in this section for exposure control and specific types of protective equipment are based on readily available information. Users should consult with the specific manufacturer to confirm the performance of their protective equipment. Specific situations may require consultation with industrial hygiene, safety, or engineering professionals.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

Note: Unless otherwise stated, values are determined at 20°C (68°F) and 760 mm Hg (1 atm). Data represent typical values and are not intended to be specifications.

Appearance: Light amber, Transparent

Physical Form: Liquid

Odor: Petroleum

Odor Threshold: No data

pH: Not applicable

Flash Point: > 428 °F / > 220 °C

Test Method: Cleveland Open Cup (COC), ASTM D92

Initial Boiling Point/Range: No data

Vapor Pressure: No data

Partition Coefficient (n-octanol/water) (Kow): No data

Vapor Density (air=1): >1
Upper Explosive Limits (vol % in air): No data
Lower Explosive Limits (vol % in air): No data
Evaporation Rate (nBuAc=1): No data
Particle Size: Not applicable
Percent Volatile: No data
Flammability (solid, gas): Not applicable
Solubility in Water: Negligible

Melting/Freezing Point: No data
Auto-ignition Temperature: No data
Decomposition Temperature: No data
Specific Gravity (water=1): 0.86 - 0.87 @ 60°F (15.6°C)
Bulk Density: 7.2 - 7.3 lbs/gal
Viscosity: 5.4 -11.3 cSt @ 100°C; 31.8 - 100 cSt @ 40°C
Pour Point: -11 to -35 °F / -24 to -35 °C

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

Reactivity: Not chemically reactive.

Chemical stability: Stable under normal ambient and anticipated conditions of use.

Possibility of hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions not anticipated.

Conditions to avoid: Extended exposure to high temperatures can cause decomposition. Avoid all possible sources of ignition.

Incompatible materials: Avoid contact with strong oxidizing agents and strong reducing agents.

Hazardous decomposition products: Not anticipated under normal conditions of use.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

Information on Toxicological Effects

Substance / Mixture

Acute Toxicity	Hazard	Additional Information	LC50/LD50 Data
Inhalation	Unlikely to be harmful		>5 mg/L (mist, estimated)
Dermal	Unlikely to be harmful		> 2 g/kg (estimated)
Oral	Unlikely to be harmful		> 5 g/kg (estimated)

Aspiration Hazard: Not expected to be an aspiration hazard.

Skin Corrosion/Irritation: Not expected to be irritating. Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.

Serious Eye Damage/Irritation: Not expected to be irritating.

Skin Sensitization: No information available on the mixture, however none of the components have been classified for skin sensitization (or are below the concentration threshold for classification).

Respiratory Sensitization: No information available.

Specific Target Organ Toxicity (Single Exposure): Not expected to cause organ effects from single exposure.

Specific Target Organ Toxicity (Repeated Exposure): Not expected to cause organ effects from repeated exposure.

Carcinogenicity: No information available on the mixture, however none of the components have been classified for carcinogenicity (or are below the concentration threshold for classification).

Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No information available on the mixture, however none of the components have been classified for germ cell mutagenicity (or are below the concentration threshold for classification).

Reproductive Toxicity: No information available on the mixture, however none of the components have been classified for reproductive toxicity (or are below the concentration threshold for classification).

Information on Toxicological Effects of Components

Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated heavy paraffinic

Carcinogenicity: This oil has been highly refined by a variety of processes to reduce aromatics and improve performance characteristics. It meets the IP-346 criteria of less than 3 percent PAH's and is not considered a carcinogen by the International

Agency for Research on Cancer.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

GHS Classification: No classified hazards

Toxicity: All acute aquatic toxicity studies on samples of lubricant base oils show acute toxicity values greater than 100 mg/L for invertebrates, algae and fish. These tests were carried out on water accommodated fractions and the results are consistent with the predicted aquatic toxicity of these substances based on their hydrocarbon compositions.

Persistence and Degradability: The hydrocarbons in this material are not readily biodegradable, but since they can be degraded by microorganisms, they are regarded as inherently biodegradable.

Bioaccumulative Potential: Log Kow values measured for the hydrocarbon components of this material are greater than 5.3, and therefore regarded as having the potential to bioaccumulate. In practice, metabolic processes may reduce bioconcentration.

Mobility in Soil: Volatilization to air is not expected to be a significant fate process due to the low vapor pressure of this material. In water, base oils will float and spread over the surface at a rate dependent upon viscosity. There will be significant removal of hydrocarbons from the water by sediment adsorption. In soil and sediment, hydrocarbon components will show low mobility with adsorption to sediments being the predominant physical process. The main fate process is expected to be slow biodegradation of the hydrocarbon constituents in soil and sediment.

Other adverse effects: None anticipated.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

The generator of a waste is always responsible for making proper hazardous waste determinations and needs to consider state and local requirements in addition to federal regulations. This material, if discarded as produced, would not be a federally regulated RCRA "listed" hazardous waste and is not believed to exhibit characteristics of hazardous waste. See Sections 7 and 8 for information on handling, storage and personal protection and Section 9 for physical/chemical properties. It is possible that the material as produced contains constituents which are not required to be listed in the SDS but could affect the hazardous waste determination. Additionally, use which results in chemical or physical change of this material could subject it to regulation as a hazardous waste. This material under most intended uses would become "Used Oil" due to contamination by physical or chemical impurities. Whenever possible, Recycle used oil in accordance with applicable federal and state or local regulations. Container contents should be completely used and containers should be emptied prior to discard.

SECTION 14: Transport information

U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT)

UN Number: Not regulated

UN proper shipping name: None

Transport hazard class(es): None

Packing Group: None

Environmental Hazards: This product does not meet the DOT/UN/IMDG/IMO criteria of a marine pollutant

Special precautions for user: If shipped by land in a packaging having a capacity of 3,500 gallons or more, the provisions of 49 CFR, Part 130 apply. (Contains oil)

Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL 73/78 and the IBC Code: Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

CERCLA/SARA - Section 302 Extremely Hazardous Substances and TPQs (in pounds):

This material does not contain any chemicals subject to the reporting requirements of SARA 302 and 40 CFR 372.

CERCLA/SARA - Section 311/312 (Title III Hazard Categories)

Acute Health Hazard:	No
Chronic Health Hazard:	No
Fire Hazard:	No
Pressure Hazard:	No
Reactive Hazard:	No

CERCLA/SARA - Section 313 and 40 CFR 372:

This material does not contain any chemicals subject to the reporting requirements of SARA 313 and 40 CFR 372.

EPA (CERCLA) Reportable Quantity (in pounds):

This material does not contain any chemicals with CERCLA Reportable Quantities.

California Proposition 65:

This material does not contain any chemicals which are known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm at concentrations that trigger the warning requirements of California Proposition 65.

International Hazard Classification

Canada:

This product has been classified in accordance with the hazard criteria of the Controlled Products Regulations (CPR) and the SDS contains all the information required by the Regulations.

International Inventories

All components are either listed on the US TSCA Inventory, or are not regulated under TSCA.
All components are either on the DSL, or are exempt from DSL listing requirements.

U.S. Export Control Classification Number: EAR99

SECTION 16: Other information

Issue Date:	Previous Issue Date:	SDS Number	Status:
22-Jun-2016	29-Apr-2016	LBPH778982	FINAL

Revised Sections or Basis for Revision:

New SDS

Guide to Abbreviations:

ACGIH = American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists; CASRN = Chemical Abstracts Service Registry Number; CEILING = Ceiling Limit (15 minutes); CERCLA = The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act; EPA = Environmental Protection Agency; GHS = Globally Harmonized System; IARC = International Agency for Research on Cancer; INSHT = National Institute for Health and Safety at Work; IOPC = International Oil Pollution Compensation; LEL = Lower Explosive Limit; NE = Not Established; NFPA = National Fire Protection Association; NTP = National Toxicology Program; OSHA = Occupational Safety and Health Administration; PEL = Permissible Exposure Limit (OSHA); SARA = Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act; STEL = Short Term Exposure Limit (15 minutes); TLV = Threshold Limit Value (ACGIH); TWA = Time Weighted Average (8 hours); UEL = Upper Explosive Limit; WHMIS = Worker Hazardous Materials Information System (Canada)

Disclaimer of Expressed and implied Warranties:

The information presented in this Safety Data Sheet is based on data believed to be accurate as of the date this Safety Data Sheet was prepared. HOWEVER, NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY IS EXPRESSED OR IS TO BE IMPLIED REGARDING THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE, THE RESULTS TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION OR THE PRODUCT, THE SAFETY OF THIS PRODUCT, OR THE HAZARDS RELATED TO ITS USE. No responsibility is assumed for any damage or injury resulting from abnormal use or from any failure to adhere to recommended practices. The information provided above, and the product, are furnished on the condition that the person receiving them shall make their own determination as to the suitability of the product for their particular purpose and on the condition that they assume the risk of their use. In addition, no authorization is given nor implied to practice any patented invention without a license.

Fiche de données de sécurité

Conformément à OSHA HCS 2012 (29 CFR 1910.1200)



SECTION 1 : Identification

Identificateur de produit	Turbine Oil
Autres moyens d'identification	Phillips 66 Turbine Oil 32 Phillips 66 Turbine Oil 46 Phillips 66 Turbine Oil 68 Phillips 66 Turbine Oil 100
Numéro de FDS	LBPH778982
Utilisations pertinentes identifiées	Huile pour turbine
Utilisations déconseillées	Tous les autres
Numéro d'appel d'urgence 24 heures sur 24	Chemtrec 1-800-424-9300 CHEMTREC Mexico 01-800-681-9531

Fabricant/Fournisseur: Phillips 66 Lubricants P.O. Box 4428 Houston, TX 77210, États-Unis	Informations sur les FDS Téléphone : +1-800-762-0942 Courrier électronique : SDS@P66.com URL: www.Phillips66.com	Service à la clientèle: U.S.: 800-368-7128 or International: 1-832-765-2500 Informations techniques 1-877-445-9198
---	--	---

SECTION 2 : Identification des dangers

Dangers Classifiés **Dangers sans autre classification (HNOC)**

Cette matière n'est pas dangereuse selon les critères du Standard 29CFR 1910.1200 [OSHA].

PHNOC: Aucun(e) connu(e)

HHNOC: Aucun(e) connu(e)

Éléments d'étiquetage

Aucun danger classé

SECTION 3 : Composition/informations sur les composants

Nom chimique	CASRN	Concentration ¹
Distillats paraffiniques lourds (pétrole) hydrotraités	64742-54-7	>95

¹ Toutes les concentrations sont exprimées en pourcentage massique sauf si le composant est un gaz. Les concentrations des gaz sont exprimées en pourcentage volumique.

SECTION 4: Premiers secours

Contact oculaire: En cas d'apparition d'irritation ou de rougeurs après une exposition, rincer les yeux à l'eau propre. Si les symptômes persistent, consulter un médecin.

Contact cutané: Enlever les chaussures et les vêtements contaminés. Nettoyer les zones affectées en les lavant abondamment à l'eau et au savon doux ou à l'aide d'un nettoyant à main sans eau. En cas d'apparition et de persistance d'une irritation ou de rougeurs, consulter un médecin.

Inhalation : Ne nécessite normalement pas de premiers soins. Si des difficultés respiratoires apparaissent, éloigner la victime de la source d'exposition et la transporter à l'air frais dans une position permettant une respiration confortable. Consulter immédiatement un médecin.

Ingestion: Premiers secours généralement inutiles ; cependant, en cas d'ingestion et d'apparition de symptômes, consulter un médecin.

Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés: L'inhalation de brouillards ou de vapeurs d'huile générés à température élevée peut provoquer une irritation respiratoire. L'ingestion accidentelle peut provoquer une irritation mineure de l'appareil digestif, des nausées et des diarrhées. En cas de contact prolongé ou répété, peut dessécher la peau et entraîner une irritation.

Notes au médecin: L'inhalation aiguë de quantités importantes de matière imbibée d'huile peut produire une pneumonie d'aspiration grave. Les patients qui inhalent ces huiles doivent être surveillés pour déceler le développement de séquelles à long terme. Il est peu probable que l'exposition par inhalation aux brouillards d'huile en dessous des limites d'exposition sur le lieu de travail en vigueur entraîne des anomalies pulmonaires.

SECTION 5: Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie

Évaluation NFPA:

Santé 0 Inflammabilité : 1 Instabilité: 0



(0=minimale, 1=légère, 2=modérée, 3=sérieuse, 4=grave)

Moyens d'extinction : Un agent chimique sec, du dioxyde de carbone, de la mousse ou de l'eau pulvérisée sont recommandés. L'eau et la mousse peuvent provoquer la formation d'écume sur les matières chauffées au-dessus de 100 °C (212 °F). Le dioxyde de carbone peut chasser l'oxygène. Prendre toutes précautions en cas d'utilisation de dioxyde de carbone dans des espaces confinés. Éviter l'utilisation simultanée de mousse et d'eau sur la même surface, l'eau détruisant la mousse.

Dangers spécifiques dus au produit chimique

Risques d'incendie et d'explosion inhabituels : Cette matière peut brûler mais ne s'enflamme pas facilement. Si le récipient n'est pas correctement refroidi, il peut s'éventrer à la chaleur de l'incendie.

Produits dangereux résultant de la combustion : La combustion peut produire des produits de combustion incomplète, notamment de la fumée et du monoxyde de carbone. Des oxydes de soufre, d'azote ou de phosphore peuvent également se former.

Mesures de protection spéciales pour les sapeurs-pompiers: Pour les incendies au-delà du stade initial, le personnel d'intervention d'urgence doit porter des vêtements protecteurs à proximité immédiate du danger. Si le danger chimique potentiel est inconnu, porter un appareil respiratoire autonome dans les espaces confinés. De plus, porter d'autres équipements de protection adaptés aux conditions (voir Section 8).

Isoler la zone de danger et en interdire l'accès à tout personnel superflu et non protégé. Endiguer le déversement ou la dispersion si cela peut être fait sans danger. Éloigner les récipients intacts des environs immédiats du danger si cela peut être fait sans risque. L'eau pulvérisée peut servir à minimiser ou disperser les vapeurs et à protéger le personnel. Refroidir tout équipement exposé à l'incendie par de l'eau si cela peut être fait sans danger. Éviter de disperser un liquide en combustion avec l'eau de refroidissement.

Voir en Section 9 les Propriétés inflammables, y compris le Point d'éclair et les Limites d'inflammabilité (d'explosivité)

SECTION 6 : Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence: Cette matière peut brûler mais ne s'enflamme pas facilement. Tenir toutes les sources d'ignition à l'écart du déversement ou de la dispersion. Rester en amont du vent et à distance de tout déversement ou dispersion de matière. Éviter tout contact direct avec la matière. En cas de déversement important, prévenir les personnes en aval du vent du déversement ou de la dispersion de matière, isoler les environs immédiats du danger et interdire l'accès à tout personnel non autorisé. Porter un équipement de protection adapté, y compris une protection respiratoire, le cas échéant (voir Section 8). Voir les Sections 2 et 7 pour plus d'information sur les dangers et les mesures de précaution.

Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement : Endiguer et contenir le déversement ou la dispersion si cela peut être fait sans danger. Empêcher la matière déversée de pénétrer les égouts, les gouttières, tout autre système de drainage non autorisé et les cours d'eau. Utiliser l'eau parcimonieusement pour minimiser la contamination de l'environnement et réduire les exigences d'élimination. En cas de déversement sur l'eau, avertir les autorités correspondantes et prévenir le transport de tout danger. Les déversements dans ou sur les zones navigables, les zones contiguës ou les côtes attenantes qui provoquent un lustre ou une décoloration à la surface de l'eau peuvent nécessiter un signalement auprès du Centre national de réponse des États-Unis (numéro de téléphone +1-800-424-8802).

Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage: Avertir les autorités pertinentes conformément à toutes les réglementations en vigueur. Il est recommandé de nettoyer immédiatement tout déversement. Endiguer le plus en aval possible du déversement pour récupération ou élimination ultérieure. Absorber le déversement avec une matière inerte, par exemple du sable ou de la vermiculite, et le placer dans un récipient adapté pour élimination. En cas de déversement sur de l'eau, éliminer par des méthodes appropriées (par exemple par écrémage, barrières de rétention ou absorbants). En cas de contamination du sol, prélever le sol contaminé pour décontamination ou élimination, conformément aux réglementations locales.

Les mesures recommandées se basent sur les scénarios de déversement les plus probables pour cette matière ; cependant, les conditions et réglementations locales peuvent influencer ou limiter le choix des actions à entreprendre. Voir la Section 13 pour plus de détails sur les procédures d'élimination appropriées.

SECTION 7 : Manipulation et stockage

Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger : Tenir à l'écart des flammes et des surfaces chaudes. Se laver soigneusement après toute manipulation. Suivre de bonnes pratiques d'hygiène individuelle et porter les équipements de protection individuelle adaptés (voir Section 8). Les fuites rendent les surfaces extrêmement glissantes. Ne pas entrer dans les espaces confinés comme les réservoirs ou les fosses sans suivre les procédures d'entrée adaptées comme les normes ASTM D-4276 et 29CFR 1910.146. Ne pas porter de chaussures ni de vêtements contaminés.

Conditions d'un stockage sûr : Conserver les récipients hermétiquement fermés. Utiliser et conserver cette matière au frais et au sec dans une zone bien ventilée, à l'abri de la chaleur et de toute source d'ignition. Conserver uniquement dans des récipients homologués. Tenir à l'écart des matières incompatibles (voir Section 10). Protéger les récipients contre les dommages physiques.

Les récipients « vides » contiennent toujours des résidus et peuvent être dangereux. Ne pas comprimer, couper, souder, braser, percer, broyer ou exposer de tels récipients à des sources d'ignition comme la chaleur, les flammes ou les étincelles. Ils peuvent exploser et entraîner des blessures ou le décès. Drainer entièrement tout fût « vide », le bonder correctement et l'expédier rapidement au fabricant ou à un centre de reconditionnement de fûts. Éliminer tous les récipients de façon sûre pour l'environnement et conformément à la réglementation gouvernementale. Avant de travailler sur ou dans des réservoirs contenant ou ayant contenu cette matière, consulter toutes les références relatives au nettoyage, à la réparation, au soudage ou à toute autre opération envisagée, telles que les réglementations de l'OSHA des États-Unis et la norme ANSI Z49.1.

SECTION 8 : Contrôles de l'exposition/protection individuelle

Nom chimique	ACGIH	OSHA	Phillips 66
Distillats paraffiniques lourds (pétrole) hydrotraités	---	---	TWA: 5 mg/m ³ STEL: 10 mg/m ³ comme nauge d'huile, si général

Remarque : L'état, des agences locales ou autres ou des groupes de conseil ont pu avoir défini des limites plus strictes. Consultez un spécialiste de l'hygiène industrielle ou un spécialiste de même nature ou vos agences locales pour plus d'informations.

Contrôles techniques: Si les mesures de ventilation actuelles ne permettent pas de maintenir les concentrations atmosphériques en dessous des limites d'exposition établies, il peut être nécessaire de mettre en place des contrôles techniques supplémentaires.

Protection des yeux/du visage : Il n'est normalement pas obligatoire de porter une protection des yeux ou du visage. Cependant, les bonnes pratiques d'hygiène industrielle suggèrent de porter une protection oculaire répondant à la norme ANSI &.87.1 ou la dépassant lors de tout travail avec des produits chimiques.

Protection de la peau/des mains : Il n'est normalement pas obligatoire de porter une protection cutanée. Cependant, les bonnes pratiques d'hygiène industrielle suggèrent de porter une protection cutanée adaptée, notamment des gants, lors de tout travail avec des produits chimiques. Matières de protection suggérées : Nitrile

Protection respiratoire : Lorsqu'il existe un potentiel d'exposition dans l'air ambiant au dessus de la limite d'exposition, un respirateur à purificateur d'air certifié par le NIOSH équipé de filtres R ou P95 peut être utilisé.

Un programme de protection respiratoire qui répond ou est équivalent aux normes OSHA 29 CFR 1910.134 et ANSI Z88.2 devra être respecté lorsque les conditions sur le lieu de travail impliquent un usage respiratoire. Les respirateurs à purification d'air fournissent une protection limitée et ne peuvent être utilisés dans des atmosphères qui dépassent la concentration d'utilisation maximale (tel que cela est stipulé par la réglementation ou les instructions du fabricant), dans des situations de manque d'oxygène (moins de 19,5% d'oxygène) ou dans des conditions qui sont immédiatement dangereuses pour la vie et la santé.

Les suggestions de contrôle de l'exposition et de types particuliers d'équipements de protection décrites dans la présente section sont basées sur des informations largement disponibles. Il est de la responsabilité des utilisateurs de consulter le fabricant concerné pour confirmer l'adéquation de leurs équipements de protection. Des situations particulières peuvent nécessiter la consultation de professionnels de l'hygiène industrielle et de la sécurité ou des spécialistes en technologies.

SECTION 9 : Propriétés physiques et chimiques

Remarque : Sauf autre mention, les valeurs sont fixées à 20°C (68°F) et 760 mm Hg (1atm). Les données représentent les valeurs typiques et n'ont pas pour but d'être des spécifications.

Aspect: Ambre clair, Transparent	Point d'éclair : > 428 °F / > 220 °C
Forme physique : Liquide	Méthode: Cleveland Open Cup (COC), ASTM D92
Odeur: Pétrole	Point initial d'ébullition et intervalle d'ébullition : Aucune donnée
Seuil olfactif: Aucune donnée	Pression de vapeur : Aucune donnée
pH : Sans objet	Coefficient de partition (n-octanol/eau) (Kow) : Aucune donnée
Densité de la vapeur (air=1) : >1	Point de fusion/congélation : Aucune donnée
Limites supérieures d'explosivité (% volumique dans l'air) : Aucune donnée	Température d'auto-inflammabilité : Aucune donnée
Limites inférieures d'explosivité (% volumique dans l'air) : Aucune donnée	Température de décomposition : Aucune donnée
Taux d'évaporation (nBuAc = 1) : Aucune donnée	Gravité spécifique (eau = 1) : 0.86 - 0.87 @ 60°F (15.6°C)
Granulométrie : Sans objet	Densité apparente : 7.2 - 7.3 livres/gallon
Pourcentage de matière volatile : Aucune donnée	Viscosité : 5.4 -11.3 cSt @ 100°C; 31.8 - 100 cSt @ 40°C
Inflammabilité (solide, gaz): Sans objet	Point d'écoulement : -11 to -35 °F / -24 to -35 °C
Solubilité dans l'eau : Négligeable	

SECTION 10 : Stabilité et réactivité

Réactivité: Non réactif chimiquement.

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans les conditions ambiantes normales et dans les conditions d'utilisation attendues.

Possibilité de réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse n'est attendue.

Conditions à éviter : Une exposition importante à des températures élevées peut entraîner une décomposition. Éviter toutes les sources possibles d'ignition.

Matières incompatibles : Eviter le contact avec des agents oxydants forts et avec des agents de réduction forts.

Produits de décomposition dangereux: Aucune attendue dans des conditions normales d'utilisation.

SECTION 11 : Informations toxicologiques

Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Substance ou mélange

Toxicité aiguë	danger	Informations supplémentaires	Données de CL50/DL50
Inhalation	Nocivité improbable		> 5 mg/L (brouillard, estimation)
Cutané(e)	Nocivité improbable		> 2 g/kg (valeur estimée)
Oral(e)	Nocivité improbable		> 5 g/kg (estimé)

Risque en cas d'aspiration: L'Inhalation n'est pas supposé constituer un danger respiratoire.

Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée: Aucune propriété irritante attendue. L'exposition répétée peut provoquer dessèchement ou gerçures de la peau.

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire : Aucune propriété irritante attendue.

Sensibilisation cutanée: Aucune information n'est disponible sur le mélange, cependant aucun des composants n'a été classé en termes de sensibilisation cutanée (ou bien ils sont en dessous du seuil de concentration de classement).

Sensibilisation respiratoire : Aucune information disponible.

Toxicité pour certains organes cibles (Exposition unique) : Non supposé entraîner des effets sur les organes suite à exposition unique.

Toxicité pour certains organes cibles (Expositions répétées) : Non supposé entraîner des effets sur les organes suite à exposition répétée.

Cancérogénicité: Aucune information n'est disponible sur le mélange, cependant aucun des composants n'a été classé en termes de cancérogénicité (ou bien ils sont en dessous du seuil de concentration de classement).

Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales: Aucune information n'est disponible sur le mélange, cependant aucun des composants n'a été classé en termes de mutagénicité des cellules germinales (ou bien ils sont en dessous du seuil de concentration de classement).

Toxicité pour la reproduction: Aucune information n'est disponible sur le mélange, cependant aucun des composants n'a été classé en termes de toxicité pour la reproduction (ou bien ils sont en dessous du seuil de concentration de classement).

Informations sur les effets toxicologiques des composants

Distillats paraffiniques lourds (pétrole) hydrotraités

Cancérogénicité: Cette huile a été fortement raffinée par divers processus pour réduire la teneur en aromatiques et améliorer les caractéristiques de performance. Elle répond au critère de teneur en HAP inférieure à 3 pour cent de la méthode IP-346 et n'est pas considérée comme cancérogène par le Centre international de recherche sur le cancer.

SECTION 12 : Informations écologiques

Classification GHS: Aucun danger classé

Toxicité: Toutes les études de toxicité aiguë pour les organismes aquatiques sur des échantillons d'huiles de base lubrifiantes mettent en évidence des valeurs de toxicité aiguë supérieures à 100 mg/L pour les invertébrés, les algues et les poissons. Ces essais sont mis en œuvre sur des fractions additionnées d'eau. Les résultats sont cohérents vis-à-vis de la toxicité pour les organismes aquatiques prédite pour ces substances sur la base de leur composition en hydrocarbures.

Persistance et dégradabilité : Les hydrocarbures de cette substance ne sont pas directement biodégradables mais comme ils peuvent être dégradés par des micro-organismes, ils sont considérés comme biodégradables de façon inhérente.

Potentiel de bioaccumulation : Les valeurs log K_{ow} mesurées pour les composants d'hydrocarbure de cette substance sont supérieures à 5,3 et sont donc considérées comme présentant une possibilité de cumul biologique. Dans la pratique, les procédures métaboliques peuvent réduire la concentration biologique.

Mobilité dans le sol : La volatilisation dans l'air n'est pas supposée être un processus inévitable important du fait de la faible pression des vapeurs de cette substance. L'eau, les huiles de base flotteront et se répandront à la surface à un rythme dépendant de leur viscosité. La disparition des hydrocarbures dans l'eau sera importante par absorption des sédiments. Dans le sol et les sédiments, les composants d'hydrocarbures montreront une faible mobilité, l'absorption dans les sédiments étant le procédé physique prédominant. La principale réaction devrait être une lente dégradation biologique des constituants des hydrocarbures dans le sol et les sédiments.

Autres effets néfastes: Aucun attendu.

SECTION 13 : Considérations relatives à l'élimination

Le générateur d'un déchet est toujours responsable de la détermination des déchets dangereux et doit tenir compte des obligations

d'état et locales en plus des réglementations fédérales.

Cette substance, si elle est rejetée telle que produite, ne sera pas un déchet dangereux figurant sur la liste RCRA réglementée au niveau fédéral et ne sera pas considérée comme présentant les caractéristiques d'un déchet dangereux. Voir les Sections 7 et 8 pour plus d'informations sur la manipulation, le stockage et la protection personnelle et la Section 9 pour les propriétés physiques/chimiques. Il est possible que la substance telle que produite contienne des constituants qui n'ont pas besoin de figurer sur la FDS mais qui peuvent affecter la détermination des déchets dangereux. De plus, une utilisation qui a pour conséquence une modification chimique ou physique de cette substance pourra la soumettre à la réglementation relative aux déchets dangereux.

Cette substance dans la plupart de ces utilisations prévues deviendra de « l'huile usagée » du fait de sa contamination par des impuretés physiques ou chimiques. Si possible, recyclez l'huile usagée conformément aux réglementations fédérales, d'état ou locales en vigueur. Le contenu des conteneurs devra être entièrement utilisé et les conteneurs devront être vidés avant d'être jetés.

SECTION 14 : Informations relatives au transport

Ministère des transports des USA (DOT)

Numéro ONU: Non réglementé

Nom d'expédition des Nations unies : Aucun(e)

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport: Aucun(e)

Groupe d'emballage: Aucun(e)

Dangers pour l'environnement : Ce produit ne répond pas aux critères des polluants marins selon DOT/ONU/IMDG/OMI

Précautions particulières à prendre par l'utilisateur: si l'expédition se fait par la route dans un emballage d'une capacité de 3 500 gallons ou plus, les dispositions de 49 CFR, Partie 130 s'appliquent. (Contient de l'huile)

Transport en vrac conformément à l'annexe II de la convention Marpol 73/78 et au recueil IBC: Sans objet

SECTION 15 : Informations réglementaires

CERCLA/SARA - Section 302 Substances extrêmement dangereuses et quantités seuils planifiées (en livres) :

Cette substance ne contient pas de produits chimiques faisant l'objet d'une communication SARA 302 et 40 CFR 372.

CERCLA/SARA - Section 311/312 (Titre III Catégories de danger)

Danger aigu pour la santé	Non
Danger chronique pour la santé	Non
Danger d'incendie	Non
Danger de pression :	Non
Danger de réaction	Non

CERCLA/SARA - Section 313 and 40 CFR 372:

Cette substance ne contient pas de produits chimiques faisant l'objet d'une communication SARA 313 et 40 CFR 372.

Quantité à communiquer de l'EPA (CERCLA) (en livres) :

Cette substance ne contient pas de produit chimique avec des quantités devant être communiquées au CERCLA.

w Proposition 65 de Californie :

Cette substance ne contient pas de produit chimique connu de l'état de Californie pour entraîner un cancer, des malformations à la naissance ou d'autres dangers pour la reproduction à des concentrations qui déclenchent des obligations d'avertissement de la Proposition 65 de Californie.

Classification internationale des dangers

Canada:

Ce produit a été classé conformément aux critères de danger des Réglementations des produits contrôlés (CPR) et la FDS contient toutes les informations exigées par les Réglementations.

Inventaires internationaux

Tous les composants figurent soit sur la liste de l'inventaire US TSCA ou ne sont pas réglementés par le TSCA.

Tous les composant figurent soit sur la DSL ou sont dispensés des obligations de consignation sur la liste du DSL.

Numéro de classement de contrôle des exportations américaines: EAR99

SECTION 16 : Autres informations

Date d'émission :	Date de publication précédente :	Numéro de FDS	Statut :
22-juin-2016	29-avr.-2016	LBPH778982	FINALE

Sections révisées ou base de révision :

Nouvelle FDS

Guide des abréviations :

ACGIH = Conférence américaine des spécialistes gouvernementaux de l'hygiène industrielle ; CASRN = Numéro d'enregistrement dans le service des résumés de chimie ; CEILING = Plafond (15 minutes) ; CERCLA = La loi générale de réaction, compensation et responsabilité environnementale ; EPA = Agence de protection de l'environnement ; GHS = Système mondial harmonisé ; IARC = Agence internationale de recherché sur le cancer ; INSHT = Institut national de la santé et de la sécurité au travail ; IOPC = Compensation internationale de la pollution pétrolière ; LEL = Limite d'explosion inférieure ; ND = Non défini ; NFPA = Association nationale de protection anti-incendie ; NTP = Programme national de toxicologie ; OSHA = Administration de santé et sécurité professionnelles ; PEL = Limite d'exposition autorisée (OSHA) ; SARA = Loi de réautorisation et de modification du Superfund ; STEL = Limite d'exposition à court terme (15 minutes) ; TLV = Valeur limite du seuil (ACGIH) ; TWA = Moyenne pondérée dans le temps (8 heures) ; UEL = Limite d'explosion supérieure ; WHMIS = système d'information des travailleurs sur les substances dangereuses (Canada)

Avis de non-responsabilité quant aux garanties expresses et implicites :

Les informations présentées dans cette Fiche de données de sécurité sont basées sur des données considérées comme exactes à sa date de préparation. CEPENDANT, AUCUNE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, DE VALEUR COMMERCIALE, D'ADAPTATION À UNE APPLICATION SPÉCIFIQUE, OU TOUT AUTRE ASPECT DES INFORMATIONS FOURNIES DANS LA PRÉSENTE FDS N'EST ACCORDÉE QUANT À L'EXACTITUDE OU L'EXHAUSTIVITÉ DES INFORMATIONS DE LA PRÉSENTE FICHE, QUANT AUX RÉSULTATS POUVANT ÊTRE OBTENUS À PARTIR DES UTILISATIONS DES PRÉSENTES INFORMATIONS OU DU PRODUIT, QUANT À LA SÉCURITÉ DE CE PRODUIT OU QUANT AUX DANGERS DÉCOULANT DE SON UTILISATION. Le fabricant n'assume aucune responsabilité quant aux éventuels dommages ou blessures résultant d'une utilisation anormale ou quant au non-respect des pratiques recommandées. Les informations ci-avant ainsi que le produit sont fournis à la condition que la personne qui les reçoit procède à sa propre évaluation de l'adaptation du produit à son application spécifique et à la condition qu'elle assume les risques liés à son utilisation. De plus, aucune autorisation expresse ou implicite n'est accordée quant à l'exploitation d'une invention brevetée sans licence.